CH \$465.00 8753182

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM613788

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BBVA USA		12/07/2020	Corporation:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	3Pillar Global, Inc.		
Street Address:	Fifty West Corporate Center, 3975 Fair Ridge Drive		
Internal Address:	Suite 200S		
City:	Fairfax		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	22033		
Entity Type:	Corporation: VIRGINIA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type Number Word Mark				
Serial Number:	87531825	PRODUCT MINDSET		
Registration Number:	4799255	3PILLAR		
Registration Number:	4799256	INNOVATE		
Registration Number:	4799257	ACCELERATE		
Registration Number:	4799258	ELEVATE		
Registration Number:	4799259	NAVIGATE		
Registration Number:	4543654	PURPOSEFUL ENGINEERING		
Registration Number:	4516688	ADAPTIVE PLM		
Registration Number:	4537165	I3P QUICKSTART		
Registration Number:	4533294	I3P PROTOTYPE		
Registration Number:	4533295	I3P INNOVATE		
Registration Number:	4537166	I3P ACCELERATE		
Registration Number:	4537167	I3P EXTENDER		
Registration Number:	4533239	I3P		
Registration Number:	4406320	DISCIPLINED INNOVATION		
Registration Number:	4509062	3PILLAR GLOBAL		
Registration Number:	4420940			
Registration Number:	4453683	3 PILLAR GLOBAL		

TRADEMARK REEL: 007178 FRAME: 0759

900584993

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-728-8000

Email: ipdept@willkie.com

Correspondent Name: MATTHEW MAKOVER

Address Line 1: 787 SEVENTH AVENUE

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	127305.00006
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew Makover
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew Makover/
DATE SIGNED:	12/11/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=3P EXECUTED Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Dec. 2020)#page1.tif source=3P EXECUTED Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Dec. 2020)#page2.tif source=3P EXECUTED Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Dec. 2020)#page3.tif source=3P EXECUTED Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Dec. 2020)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007178 FRAME: 0760

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY** (this "Release"), dated as of December 7, 2020, is made by BBVA USA, as agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") pursuant to that certain Trademark Collateral Agreement, dated as of March 9, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Collateral Agreement") between the Agent and 3Pillar Global, Inc. ("Grantor"), and pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of March 9, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Grantor, 3P Parent Inc. ("3P"), as borrower, the other persons designated as Credit Parties thereto, the financial institutions, funds, and other investors who are or thereafter became parties to the Credit Agreement, and the Agent, and that certain Security Agreement, dated as of March 9, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among 3P, Grantor, 3Pillar Holdings, LLC, and the Agent. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Trademark Collateral Agreement, the Security Agreement, or the Credit Agreement, as applicable.

WHEREAS, Grantor and Agent entered into that certain Trademark Collateral Agreement in which Grantor granted, assigned, conveyed, pledged, hypothecated and collaterally transferred conveyed to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, whether then owned or at any time thereafter acquired by or arising in favor of Grantor and whether owned or consigned by or to, or leased from or to, Grantor, and wherever located, including the trademarks referred to on Schedule A (the "IP Collateral"), as collateral security to secure the prompt and complete payment and performance as set out in that certain Security Agreement of the Guaranteed Obligations of Grantor; and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Collateral Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on March 10, 2020, at Reel/Frame No. 6887/0742.

WHEREAS, the Agent is terminating and releasing its security interest in such IP Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration thereof and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby irrevocably and forever releases, terminates and discharges all of its security interests in the IP Collateral and the Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Secured Parties may have in the IP Collateral to the Grantor.

The Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and Copyrights and any other applicable government officer to record this Release.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by, and shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007178 FRAME: 0761

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release as to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

BBVA USA, as Agent

By:

Name: Kayle Green

Title: Senior Vice President

[Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property]

$\underline{Schedule\ A}$

Patents

None.

Trademarks

Grantor	Country	Mark	Serial/ Registration No.	App/Reg Date
3PILLAR GLOBAL,	U.S.		App 87531825	App 18-JUL-2017
INC.		PRODUCT MISDSET		
3PILLAR GLOBAL, INC.	U.S.	3PILLAR	Reg 4799255	Reg 25-AUG-2015
3PILLAR GLOBAL, INC.	U.S.	INNOVATE	Reg 4799256	Reg 25-AUG-2015
3PILLAR GLOBAL, INC.	U.S.	ACCELERATE	Reg 4799257	Reg 25-AUG-2015
3PILLAR GLOBAL, INC.	U.S.	ELEVATE	Reg 4799258	Reg 25-AUG-2015
3PILLAR GLOBAL, INC.	U.S.	NAVIGATE	Reg 4799259	Reg 25-AUG-2015
3PILLAR GLOBAL, INC	U.S.	Proprocied Engineering	Reg 4543654	Reg 03-JUN-2014
3 PILLAR GLOBAL, INC	U.S.	Adaptive PLM	Reg 4516688	Reg 15-APR-2014
3PILLAR GLOBAL INC	U.S.	i3P Quickstart	Reg 4537165	Reg 27-MAY-2014
3PILLAR GLOBAL INC	U.S.	i3P Prototype	Reg 4533294	Reg 20-MAY-2014
3PILLAR GLOBAL INC	U.S.	i3P Innovate	Reg 4533295	Reg 20-MAY-2014
3PILLAR GLOBAL INC	U.S.	i3P Accelerate	Reg 4537166	Reg 27-MAY-2014
3PILLAR GLOBAL INC	U.S.	i3P Extender	Reg 4537167	Reg 27-MAY-2014
3PILLAR GLOBAL INC	U.S.	i3P	Reg 4533239	Reg 20-MAY-2014
3PILLAR GLOBAL INC	U.S.	Disciplined Insortains	Reg 4406320	Reg 24-SEP-2013
3PILLAR GLOBAL INC.	U.S.	WELSEGIORAL	Reg 4509062	Reg 08-APR-2014
3PILLAR GLOBAL INC.	U.S.		Reg 4420940	Reg 22-OCT-2013
3PILLAR GLOBAL INC.	U.S.	O SEILLAR	Reg 4453683	Reg 24-DEC-2013

Copyrights

None.

4

RECORDED: 12/11/2020

TRADEMARK REEL: 007178 FRAME: 0764